Book No...... Manipur State form No. V



## **FIRST INFORMATION**

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION-SAIKUL

Sub-Division: Saikul

District : Kangpokpi

FIR No. 108(7)2023 SKL-PS, U/s 380/435/436/450/454/458/307 34/141 IPC & 25(1-C) A.Act.

Corres to Zero FIR No. 0(05) 2023 SMG-PS u/s -do-

Date & Hour of Occurance: 3/05/2023 at about(unknown)

		270272020 111	
Date and hour when reported	Place of occurance & distance from Police Station	Date of despatch from Police Station	
06/07/2023 At 10:10 am	At Ekou Village about 5 Km South	06/07/2023	

NB: A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information

and attested by signature of the officer recording it.

S.Subata (65) C/o Kuki (L) S. Mangoljao of armed	e unknowns	For committing	
Officer-fri-Charge Saikul Police Station	d with deadly ons number	theft,mischief by fire, house trespass, lurking house trespass/house breaking by night hurt,asault, attempt to murder with arms Punishable:-  U/s 380/435/436/450/454/458 /307 34/141 IPC & 25(1-C) A.Act.	ASI Henkholun Haokip will investigate the case

Saikul Pelice Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur Signed Just Md. Raju Man
Designation of Saiker - Al

Saikul Pelice Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

SL, (39)

То

Dated: /Sth May, 2023

The Officer-in-Charge, Sagolmang Police Station, Imphal East District, Manipur.

Sub:- Humble request for taking necessary legal action for the offences punishable under Section 380/435/436/450/454/458/307 of the Indian Penal Code read with Section 34 & 141 of the same Code & Section 25 of the Arms Act, 1959 against the unknown Kuki Militants Armed with sophisticated weapons (now under SOO with the Government of India and Government of Manipur) and unknown Kuki Villagers Arms with deadly weapons numbering about 500(Five Hundred) for committing theft of my valuable properties, for committing mischief by fire thereby burning down my house, house trespass in order to commit offence punishable with imprisonment for life i.e. mischief by fire to destroy my house, lurking house-trespass or house-breaking by night after preparation for hurt, assault, etc. and also attempt to murder coupled with a prayer for taking appropriate to resettle us at our house/place.

Sir,

I, the undersigned have the honour to state the following for your kind perusal and appropriate legal action against the unknown Kuki Militants Armed with sophisticated weapons (now under SOO with the Government of India and Government of Manipur) and unknown Kuki Villagers Arms with deadly weapons numbering about 500(Five Hundred)for committing theft of my valuable properties, for committing mischief by fire thereby burning down my house, house trespass in order to commit offence punishable with imprisonment for life i.e. mischief by fire to destroy my house, lurking house-trespass or house-breaking by night after preparation for hurt, assault, etc. and also attempt to murder.

I am the owner of a piece of land situated at Ekou Village under 1-Khundrakpam Assembly Constituency. I and my family have been residing in the said house peacefully without giving any interference to the other persons.

On 03/05/2023, a Tribal Solidarity March/Rally was held in the hill district of Manipur more particularly at the area were the Kuki Tribes reside. The said rally was sponsored by the All Tribal Student Union, Manipur (ATSUM) and in Churachandpur District, the Kuki Militants who are now under SOO with the Government of India and Government of Manipur had also participated holding with sophisticated weapons. Thereafter, the Kuki Militants started to attack the villagers situate nearby Churachandpur District and also demolished many houses more particularly Meitei houses.

The Kuki Militants with the support of the other Kuki villagers armed with deadly weapons numbering about 500(Five Hundred)also opened fired at the villagers of Ekou Village where I am residing with my family. Because of the said firing, me and my family while trying to left our house to safe our life. The Kuki Militants and other unknown Kuki Villagers thereafter committed theft of my valuable properties, mischief by fire thereby burning down my house, house trespass in order to commit offence punishable with imprisonment for life i.e. mischief by fire to destroy my house, lurking house-trespass or house-breaking by night after preparation for hurt, assault, etc. and also they attempted to murder the villagers of Ekou Village including our family and at present me and my family are staying in the relief camp situate at NB Collage, Khundrakpam (The details of property damaged/theft by the unknown Kuki Militants and other unknown Kuki villagers as Annexure-A.

In view of the facts stated above, I request your goodself to register a case against the unknown Kuki Militants Armed with sophisticated weapons (now under SOO with the Government of India and Government of Manipur) and unknown large numbers of Kuki Villagers for the offences punishable under Section 380/435/436/450/454/ 458/307 of the Indian Penal Code read with Section 34 & 141 of the same Code & Section 25 of the Arms Act, 1959 and book the culprits in accordance with law. The properties so looted by the unknown Kuki Militants Armed with sophisticated weapons (now under SOO with the Government of India and Government of Manipur) and unknown Kuki Villagers arms with deadly weapons be recovered from them and necessary action be taken up to resettle us at our house/place in the interest of justice.

This report is theated as an OE of case FIR.NO. 0 (5)2023 SMG-PS VIS. 380/435/436/450/454/458/307/34/141 IPC & 25 (1-C) A Act.

OCISMA-PS

OH. 15 los 2023

Officer- In-Charge

Sagolmang Police Station

Imphal East District

Yours faithfully,

C/O:(L) S. Mangoljao
Phone no.: 8119947960
Permanent resident of
Ekou Village, Imphal East,
Now residing in

NB Collage, Khundrakpam Relief Camp. Imphal East, Manipur.

Age - 65 Years

This heport "a hetreafed as an

OF of fix NO 108(7)2023 SKL-PS

U/S 880/4857 486/450/464/456/

307/34/14/-1RC & 250/-0 AACF

Lorrago to 200 fix M g(5)2023 SMG-PS

W/S-10
OG/Sailey-1/18 Saikul Pelice Station

OG/OTT/2023 Kangpokpi District, Manipur

## following properties of my house were damaged in the incident:

PROPERTY	
	VALUATION
One house (kaccha house)	5 Jakka
Paddy Bag (15 Bags)	15000
	15000
Gold (6/2 San Approx)	97,500
Household properties	3 Jahhs
	9.27,500
	PROPERTY  One house (kaccha house)  Paddy Bag (15 Bags)  Cash  Gold (6½ San Appnox)  Household properties

Total Amount:

SUBITI+ C10:(2) sanjrambam Mangolpio

Add: Ekni M. m.: 849941960